

CS No.297/19
Usha Devi VS Sandhya Joshi & Ors

19.12.2020

Present: Ld. Counsel Ms. Shikha Gupta for plaintiff present
through VC.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant present through VC.

Admittedly, Written Statement has not been filed by
defendant till date.

Ld counsel for defendant submits that copy of the paper
book was not supplied.

Order dated 07.02.2020 reflects that copy of the plaint
and documents was supplied on that date in the Court to Ld counsel
for defendant.

In my considered opinion despite Covid-19 Lockdown
period, sufficient time has lapsed but no WS has been filed.

The plea taken by Ld counsel for defendant is untenable.
Right of the defendant to file WS stands closed.

Plaintiff is directed to lead evidence on the next date.
Plaintiff is directed to file affidavit of evidence by next date, with
advance copy being supplied to opposing counsel.

Put up for PE on **24.04.2021**.

(MUNISH MARKAN)
ADJ-03/PHC/NEW DELHI.
19.12.2020