

CS 297/19

USHA DEVI AND ORS Vs. SANDHYA JOSHI AND ORS

20.04.2022

Present: Plaintiffs Usha Devi and Anshuman Shukla in person with Ld proxy counsel Sh. RS Gupta.
Sh. Arnav, Ld proxy counsel for the defendant no. 1 Sandhya Joshi.
None for defendant no. 2 Shail Tripathi.

As per record, process issued qua defendant no. 2 has not been received back.

The WS has not been filed on behalf of defendant no.1 and her right to file the WS was closed by Ld Predecessor vide order dated 19.12.2020 and consequently the defence of defendant no. 1 is struck off.

Ld counsel for the plaintiffs filed the evidence of plaintiff Usha Devi by way of affidavit. Copy supplied to Ld counsel for defendant no. 1.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that the requisite court fee shall be paid by the plaintiff by the NDOH.

Let the requisite court fee be filed.

Issue fresh summons to defendant no. 2 on filing of PF for **23.09.2022**.

(Manish Khurana)
Additional District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
20.04.2022