

CS No.297/19  
Usha Devi and Ors Vs. Sandhya Joshi and Ors.

11.01.2024.

Present: Sh. Santosh Pratap Singh, Ld. Counsel for the  
plaintiff.

Ms. Shreya Chanda, Ld counsel for defendant no. 1.

Steps have not been taken for effecting service upon  
defendant no. 2.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that there were  
only two plaintiffs in the original plaint. However, after the  
application of the plaintiff for incorporating the valuation clause  
by amending the plaint was allowed on the last date of hearing,  
the plaintiffs without permission of the Court have added more  
plaintiffs in the memo of parties.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiffs submits that the same was  
inadvertently done and he will file an amended memo of parties.

Let the same be done and copy be supplied to Ld. Counsel  
for defendant no. 1.

Written statement to the amended plaint is filed alongwith  
application under Order 7 Rule 11 r/w Section 151 of CPC.  
Copies are supplied.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiffs objects to the written  
statement being taken on record on the ground that it has been  
filed belatedly.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that the written  
statement was not filed earlier because the plaintiffs had filed a  
defective plaint with incorrect memo of parties.

-2-

In view of the above submissions of the Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 1, her written statement is taken on record.

On filing of PF & RC, issue summons for settlement of issues for service upon defendant no. 2.

To come up on 01.08.2024.

(Shirish Aggarwal)  
Additional District Judge-03  
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi  
11.01.2024