

CS No.297/19
Usha Devi and Ors Vs. Sandhya Joshi and Ors

03.06.2025

Present: Sh. Santosh Pratap Singh, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff
through VC.
Ms. Shreya Chandra, Ld. Counsel for defendant
through VC.

It is submitted by Ld. Defence counsel that rejoinder and copy of the application u/o VII Rule 11 of CPC has not yet been supplied by the plaintiff. In contrary, Ld. Counsel for defendant submitted that by way of Whats App, copy of above said application and rejoinder have been supplied to defendant.

Considering the contradictory submissions made on behalf of both the parties, the parties are directed to appear in person at 11.30am today itself so that copy of application u/o VII rule 11 of CPC and rejoinder can be supplied to the defendant today itself.

Put up at 11.30am.

(Meenu Kaushik)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
03.06.2025

At 11.40pm

Present: Sh. Santosh Pratap Singh, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Ms. Shreya Chandra, Ld. Counsel for defendant No.1.
None for defendant No.2.

Record records that defendant No.2 has not been served. It is submitted on behalf of plaintiff that as per instructions, plaintiff does not wish to pursue the matter against defendant No.2.

Heard.

--2--

Let separate statement of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff is recorded to this effect.

In view of the statement of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff recorded today, present suit qua defendant No.2 stands disposed of.

Copy of the application u/o VII Rule 11 of CPC as well as copy of re-joinder have been supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Put up on **06.11.2025** for arguments on this application.

(Meenu Kaushik)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
03.06.2025